

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
SOCORRO SUSAN CARO,
Defendant-Appellant.

) Crim. No. S106274
)
) Ventura County Superior Court
) Case Number: CR 47813
)
)
)
)
)
)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 14 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

AUTOMATIC APPEAL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF VENTURA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DONALD D. COLEMAN, JUDGE PRESIDING

Tracy J. Dressner
State Bar # 151765
3115 Foothill Blvd., #M-172
La Crescenta, CA 91214
(818) 426-0080
tdressner@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Appellant
Socorro Caro

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
JURY SELECTION ISSUES	
I. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ADDRESS THE CONFLICTING CASE LAW FROM THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT FINDING THAT THE EXCUSAL OF JURORS VIA EMAIL WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OR PRESENCE OF THE DEFENDANT VIOLATES THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT ALL CRITICAL STAGES OF THE TRIAL	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONDEMN A PRACTICE OF EXCUSING JURORS VIA EMAIL STIPULATION DURING JURY SELECTION IN A CAPITAL CASE BECAUSE IT DEPRIVES A DEFENDANT OF ANY MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE BASES FOR THE EXCUSALS	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING TWO JURORS FOR CAUSE OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION WHEN BOTH JURORS SAID THEY COULD IMPOSE DEATH	14
A. <u>Wurdeman Presented as a Fair and Thoughtful Juror</u>	15
B. <u>Spaulding Presented as a Fair and Thoughtful Juror</u>	20
C. <u>The Trial Court's Erroneous Excusals for Cause Require a Reversal of Appellant's Death Sentence</u>	24
IV. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY MEANINGFUL RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT ACCESS TO THE RECORDS OF ANY INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS BY THE PROSECUTION	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ERRORS RELATED TO THE TRIAL

V.	TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN SHE FAILED TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS APPELLANT'S CLOTHING WHICH HAD BEEN UNLAWFULLY SEIZED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT WITHOUT A WARRANT	28
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING STATEMENTS APPELLANT MADE WHILE SHE WAS QUESTIONED IN THE INTENSIVE CARE UNIT FOLLOWING BRAIN SURGERY BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS WERE INVOLUNTARY AND WERE MADE WITHOUT APPELLANT HAVING RECEIVED OR WAIVED HER MIRANDA RIGHTS	35
A.	<u>When Viewed Objectively, Appellant was In Custody When Wade was Questioning Her</u>	35
B.	<u>Wade's Actions in Appellant's ICU Room Rendered Appellant's Statements Involuntary</u>	40
VII.	CALIFORNIA LAW AT THE TIME OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL PROVIDED SUFFICIENT LEGAL NOTICE THAT TRIAL COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE RAISED A TIMELY AND COMPREHENSIVE FOURTH AMENDMENT SUPPRESSION MOTION BASED ON LAW ENFORCEMENT'S CONTINUOUS VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY DURING THE FIRST 24-HOURS OF APPELLANT'S HOSPITALIZATION	47
VIII.	APPELLANT HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENSE A SHORT CONTINUANCE TO BRING IN A WITNESS IT NEEDED FOR THE HEARING ON THE ADMISSION OF APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS FROM THE HOSPITAL	54
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT MADE A SERIES OF EVIDENTIARY RULINGS THAT INDIVIDUALLY AND CUMULATIVELY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>The Trial Court Erred In Not At Least Reviewing Records From Xavier's Therapist In Camera</u>	58
B. <u>The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Admitting Four Autopsy Photos Depicting the Bloody Insides of the Children's Heads Because Their Extreme Gruesomeness Outweighed Any Probative Value</u>	60
C. <u>The Trial Court Repeatedly Interfered with the Defense Case by Sustaining the Prosecution's Objections Which Should Have Been Overruled and Overruling Defense Objections Which Should Have Been Sustained</u>	61
1. <u>Allowing in Xavier's speculation about how much money appellant supposedly gave her parents</u>	62
2. <u>Not allowing the defense to get Xavier's inconsistencies before the jury</u>	63
3. <u>Allowing the prosecution to get before the jury that the defense hired an expert that did not testify at trial</u>	66
4. <u>Allowing Wade to testify to what Juanita believed appellant meant when she said she was sorry to Juanita in her hospital room</u>	67

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
5. <u>Not allowing in that Xavier told Juanita in the garage that appellant shot the kids in the head</u>	69
D. The Trial Court Erred in Not Admitting as a Past Recollection Recorded a Statement that an Officer Wrote in His Police Report But Could No Longer Remember	70
X. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING A GRAPHIC COMPUTER ANIMATION DEPICTING THE PROSECUTION'S VIEW OF HOW THE SHOOTING OF MICHAEL AND CHRISTOPHER TOOK PLACE	73
XI. THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY COMMITTED MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS	76
XII. SEVERAL OF THE PROSECUTION'S PENALTY PHASE FACTOR (B) UNADJUDICATED CRIMINAL ACT INCIDENTS IN AGGRAVATION WERE TOO VAGUE AND NONSPECIFIC TO CONSTITUTE PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE OCCURRED	82
JUROR MISCONDUCT AND RELATED ISSUES	
XIII. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN IT DISMISSED ONE OF TWO JURORS WHO BRIEFLY MENTIONED THE EMOTIONALISM OF DELIBERATIONS WHILE THEY TALKED TOGETHER IN THE COURT PARKING LOT DURING GUILT PHASE DELIBERATIONS	85
A. <u>Appellant Does Not Believe She Forfeited Any of These Arguments, But If This Court Disagrees, Then Any Forfeiture was a Result of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel by Appellant's Trial Counsel</u>	86

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. <u>The Record Does Not Support a Demonstrable Reality That Juror #9 was Unable to Perform His Duties as a Juror</u>	94
C. <u>If This Court Concludes That Juror #9's Role in the Parking Lot Discussion Justified His Dismissal, Then The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error in Not Also Dismissing Juror #11</u>	101
D. <u>The Trial Court Erred in Not Granting a New Trial Based on Jury Misconduct or at least Holding a Hearing on the Defense Claim of Jury Misconduct</u>	106
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED STATE STATUTE AND DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF CRITICAL EVIDENCE WHEN IT AUTHORIZED THE POST-TRIAL BUT PRE-SENTENCING DESTRUCTION OF NOTES TAKEN BY THE JUROR WHO WAS DISMISSED DURING GUILT PHASE DELIBERATIONS	115
XV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING THE DEFENSE TO CALL WITNESSES AT THE HEARING ON THE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL ESPECIALLY AFTER THE COURT CALLED ITS BAILIFF AS A WITNESS AT THE HEARING	117
OTHER ISSUES	
XVI. APPELLANT URGES THIS COURT TO RECONSIDER ITS PRIOR CASE LAW ON THE VARIOUS ASPECTS OF CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE WHICH VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	122
XVII. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE NUMEROUS ERRORS AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL --AT BOTH THE GUILT PHASE AND THE PENALTY PHASE-- UNDERMINED THE RELIABILITY OF APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES AND REQUIRES A REVERSAL	123
CONCLUSION	124
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 420	36
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	8, 46, 57, 84
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Silo</i> (Pa 1978) 389 A.2d 62	33, 34
<i>Dustin v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1311	11
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 858	6
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	24, 25
<i>Horton v. California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 128	30, 32
<i>In re Deborah C.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 125	48
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 35 Cal.4th 193	87, 93
<i>In re Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 945	50
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458	10
<i>Jones v. State</i> (Fla. 1994) 648 So.2d 669	50
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 730	6
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	15, 19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 385	40
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	43
<i>New v. United States</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 652 F.3d 949	47, 48
<i>N.G. v. Superior Court</i> (Alaska App. 2012) 291 P.3d 328	59
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 324	36
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680	99
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467	77, 89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	32
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	40
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	44
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 283	48, 49, 50
<i>People v. Cabrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	88
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	44
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	24
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 373	48
<i>People v. Courts</i> (Mich 1994) 517 N.W.2d 785	48
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	90, 91
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	114
<i>People v. Debose</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 177	100
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527	100
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	113
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	4
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1090	76
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	91
<i>People v. Gaines</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172	27
<i>People v. Hammon</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1117	58, 60
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	11
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1373	99
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	91, 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	11, 12
<i>People v. Hooks</i> (Mich. 1982) 316 N.W.2d 245	43
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	44
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	7
<i>People v. Juan</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1064	31
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	95, 97
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	91, 92, 93
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	99
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550	41
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395	21
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	17
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	79
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	15
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733	26
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1	95, 96
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	44
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306	14, 24
<i>People v. Perdomo</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 605	44
<i>People v. Plager</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1537	94
<i>People v. Redd</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691	78
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758	25
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) Cal.4th 789	32, 33
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	87
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	82
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	87
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	122
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	91
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	20, 23
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	94
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	97, 98, 99, 114
<i>People v. York</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 463	120
<i>Reinert v. Larkins</i> (3rd Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 76	37
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> (1983) 464 U.S. 114	6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 757	48
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 218	10
<i>Smith v. Shankman</i> (1962) 208 Cal.App.2d 177	120
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> (1934) 291 U.S. 97	5, 7
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318	37
<i>State v. Irby</i> (Wash. 2011) 246 P.3d 796	3, 5, 6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> (Md. App. 2014) 102 A.3d 295	59
<i>State v. Stott</i> (N.J. 2002) 794 A.2d 120	48, 49
<i>State v. Thompson</i> (Iowa 2013) 836 N.W.2d 470	59
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	34, 50, 53
<i>United States v. Echegoyen</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 799 F.2d 1271	33
<i>United States v. George</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 987 F.2d 1428	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Olano</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 725	87
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 224 F.3d 986	33
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1	20
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 680	41
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 652	36
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure section 2018, subds. (b) & (c)	26, 27
Evidence Code section 1237	70
Government Code section 68152	115
Penal Code section 190.3	83
Penal Code section 190.9	9, 11, 12
Penal Code section 977	3
Penal Code section 1054.6	26, 27
